GBP 57.77 521.12 52.67 482.14
USD 98.64 682.69 86.32 562.64
RUB 273.34 29.27 548.42 62.25
MXN 64.74 23.22 101.63 36.42
AUD – – 3.47 17.41

Loans and Other Receivables EUR 2.94 22.85 15.44 123.99
USD 6.53 45.23 4.15 27.07
CHF 0.08 0.57 0.55 3.75

GBP 0.33 3.01 0.02 0.14
AED 0.74 1.40 0.28 0.50
MXN – – 9.41 3.37

Trade payables and Other Liabilities EUR 11.16 86.67 3.05 24.49
GBP 22.07 199.06 2.47 22.58
MXN 13.25 4.75 23.57 8.45
USD 16.51 114.26 14.10 91.89
JPY 2.45 0.15 15.29 0.94
AED 2.33 4.40 4.35 7.70
RUB 7.57 0.81 166.27 18.87

Investment CHF – – 2.43 16.58
EUR – – 0.02 0.18

Bank GBP 7.11 64.09 10.75 98.39
EUR 0.52 4.06 1.92 15.39

USD 1.19 8.23 1.13 7.37
AED 0.28 0.53 – –
AUD 0.51 2.48 1.13 7.37

			   Sensitivity analysis
			�   A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the USD, GBP, EUR, RUB and MXN against all other currencies at

March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in `

March 31, 2019

Profit or loss before tax
Gain/(Loss)

Equity, gross of tax
Increase/(Decrease)

Strengthening
` in crore

Weakening
` in crore

Strengthening
` in crore

Weakening
` in crore

5% movement
USD 31.09 (31.09) 10.01 (10.01)
GBP 19.46 (19.46) 19.46 (19.46)
EUR (0.39) 0.39 (0.39) 0.39
RUB 1.42 (1.42) 1.42 (1.42)
MXN 0.92 (0.92) 0.92 (0.92)

52.50 (52.50) 31.42 (31.42)

Effect in `

March 31, 2018

Profit or loss before tax
Gain/(Loss)

Equity, gross of tax
Increase/(Decrease)

Strengthening
` in crore

Weakening
` in crore

Strengthening
` in crore

Weakening
` in crore

5% movement
USD  25.26  (25.26)  6.84  (6.84)
GBP  27.90  (27.90)  27.90  (27.90)
EUR  6.08  (6.08)  6.08  (6.08)
RUB  2.17  (2.17)  2.17  (2.17)
MXN  1.57  (1.57)  1.57  (1.57)

 62.98  (62.98)  44.56  (44.56)

	80  •  Wockhardt Limited

		  (b)	 Interest rate risk
			�   Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk

of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing instruments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing instruments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in
the interest rates.

			   Exposure to interest rate risk
			�   The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is

as follows.

Nominal amount
As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  3,019.79  3,342.46

 3,019.79  3,342.46

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities  354.81  405.36

 354.81  405.36

			�   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
			�   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Variable-rate instruments Impact on Profit/(loss)- Increase/(Decrease)
in Profit (before tax)

For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

100 bp increase  (30.20)  (33.42)

100 bp decrease  30.20  33.42

	 IV.	 Off-setting or similar agreements
		�  The following table presents the recognised financial instruments that are offset, or subject to enforceable master netting

arrangements and other similar agreements but not offset, as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018.

March 31, 2019

Effects of offsetting on the balance sheet Amounts subject to master netting

Gross Amounts Gross amounts
set off in the

balance sheet

Net amounts
presented in the

balance sheet

Related amounts
not offset

Financial
Instrument

Collateral

Net amount

Financial liabilities
Borrowings – – –  1,297.64  45.00  1,252.64

March 31, 2018

Effects of offsetting on the Balance Sheet Amounts subject to master netting

Gross Amounts Gross amounts set
off in the Balance

Sheet

Net amounts
presented in the

Balance Sheet

Related amounts
not offset

Financial
Instrument

Collateral

Net amount

Financial liabilities
Borrowings – – –  1,629.50  45.00  1,584.50

		  (a)	 Offsetting arrangements

			   Borrowings
			�   The Company is required to maintain fixed deposits on hypothecation for loan availed, by one of the subsidiary Wockhardt Bio

AG, of USD 250 million. The cash cannot be withdrawn or used by the Company for liquidity purposes whilst the borrowing is
outstanding. However, upon maturity of the borrowing, the Company and the lender do not intend to net settle. Hence the
fixed deposit and the borrowing are not net settled.

37.	 Capital Management

	� The Group’s capital management is intended to create value for shareholders by facilitating the meeting of long-term and short-term

[…]

Loan Availed EUR  0.35  2.73  2.21  17.79

USD  63.32  438.24  87.29  568.99

Trade Receivables ACU – –  0.08  0.55

AUD  0.02  0.09  0.02  0.09

CHF  0.03  0.21  0.03  0.21

EUR  5.70  44.26  1.69  13.56

GBP  1.92  17.34  1.49  13.62

USD  98.33  680.54  85.84  559.50

RUB  273.34  29.27  548.42  62.25

Loans and Other Receivables USD  6.09  42.18  4.00  26.10

CHF  0.05  0.34 – –

Trade payables and Other Liabilities ACU  0.01  0.08  0.01  0.08

CHF – –  0.02  0.10

EUR  2.64  20.51  1.50  12.01

GBP  2.24  20.20  2.12  19.44

JPY  0.35  0.02  15.29  0.94

USD  15.66  108.40  13.25  86.39

RUB  7.57  0.81  166.27  18.87

SGD  0.0002  0.001  0.0002  0.001

AUD  0.01  0.04 – –

	134  •  Wockhardt Limited

			   Sensitivity analysis

			�   A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in that foreign currency and affected equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in crore)

Effect in `

March 31, 2019

Profit or loss before tax
Gain/(Loss)

Equity, gross of tax Increase/
(Decrease)

Strengthening
of `

Weakening
of `

Strengthening
of `

Weakening
of `

5 % movement

USD  (29.88)  29.88  (8.80)  8.80

GBP  0.14  (0.14)  0.14  (0.14)

EUR  (1.05)  1.05  (1.05)  1.05

RUB  (1.42)  1.42  (1.42)  1.42

Others  (0.02)  0.02  (0.02)  0.02

TOTAL  (32.23)  32.23  (11.15)  11.15

(` in crore)

Effect in `

March 31, 2018

Profit or loss before tax Gain/(Loss) Equity, gross of tax Increase/(Decrease)

Strengthening
of `

Weakening
of `

Strengthening
of `

Weakening
of `

5 % movement

USD  (22.91)  22.91  (4.49)  4.49

EUR  0.29  (0.29)  0.29  (0.29)

GBP  0.81  (0.81)  0.81  (0.81)

RUB  (2.17)  2.17  (2.17)  2.17

Others  0.01  (0.01)  0.01  (0.01)

TOTAL  (23.97)  23.97  (5.55)  5.55

		  b)	 Interest rate risk

			�   Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing instruments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing instruments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in
the interest rates.

			   Exposure to interest rate risk

			�   The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the
Company is as follows:

Nominal amount

As at March 31, 2019
` in crore

As at March 31, 2018
` in crore

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities  1,529.91  1,367.90

TOTAL  1,529.91  1,367.90

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities  354.81  405.36

TOTAL  354.81  405.36

	 		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

			�   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

	 Annual Report 2018-19  •  135

Variable-rate instruments

Impact on Profit/ (loss)-Increase /(Decrease) in
Profit (before tax)

For the year ended
March 31, 2019

` in crore

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

` in crore

100 bp increase  (15.30)  (13.68)

100 bp decrease  15.30  13.68

45. 	 Capital Management

	� The Company’s capital management is intended to create value for shareholders by facilitating the meeting of long-term and
short-term goals of the Company.

	� The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual and long-term strategic plans. The Company’s policy is
aimed at combination of short-term and long-term borrowings.

	� The Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’. For this purpose adjusted net debt
is defined as total liabilities comprising interest bearing loans and borrowings and obligations under finance lease, less cash and cash